

**CASE NO. 12-12614
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**MICHAEL SCANTLAND, et al.,
*Plaintiffs/Appellants,***

v.

**JEFFREY KNIGHT, INC., d/b/a KNIGHT ENTERPRISES, INC., BRIGHT
HOUSE NETWORKS, INC., and JEFFREY D. KNIGHT
*Defendants/Appellees***

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
Case No. 08:09-cv-01985-EAK-TBM**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* by
INTERFAITH WORKER JUSTICE, SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW
CENTER, NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT AND THE
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
In Support of Reversal**

Catherine K. Ruckelshaus
National Employment Law Project
75 Maiden Ln., Suite 601
New York, NY 10038
(202) 285-3025

Kristi Graunke
Southern Poverty Law Center
233 Peachtree St. NE #2150
Atlanta, GA 30303
(404) 521-6700

Eunice Hyunhye Cho
National Employment Law Project
405 14th St. Suite 1400
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 663-5707
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

Appeal No.: 12-12614

MICHAEL SCANTLAND, et al. v. JEFFRY KNIGHT, INC., et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS, CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT, AND STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FRAP 29(C)(5)..... C-1

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT.....5

I. The District Court’s Narrow Interpretation of the Independent Contractor Test Contravenes Congress’s Intent in Enacting the FLSA.....5

A. The Fair Labor Standards Act is a remedial statute, designed to address worker exploitation.5

B. Congress broadly defined “employ” to require FLSA compliance by entities who “suffer or permit” others to work.....6

C. The existence of an employment relationship turns on whether a worker is in business for himself or herself.....10

D. The actual conditions of the working relationship—not the existence and terms of a contract agreement—determine the existence of an employment relationship.14

II. Independent Contracting Misclassification by Knight and Other Employers Imposes Significant Societal Costs, Including Billions of Dollars in Lost State and Federal Government Funds.16

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Antenor et al. v. D & S Farms, 88 F.3d 925 (11th Cir. 1996)7

Brennan v. Partida, 492 F.2d 707 (5th Cir. 1974).....15

Brock v. Superior Care, Inc., 840 F.2d 1054 (2d Cir. 1988).....8

Brock v. Mr. W Fireworks, Inc., 814 F.2d 1042 (5th Cir. 1987) 13

Chao v. Mid-Atlantic Installation Serv., No. 00-2263, 2001 WL 739243
(4th Cir. Jul. 2, 2001).....13

Charles v. Burton, 169 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 1999).....10

Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid, 490 U.S. 730 (1989)7

Craig v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc., 2012 WL 2862030 (7th Cir.
July 12, 2012)..... 16

Cromwell v. Driftwood Elec. Contractors, Inc., No. 09-60212, 2009 WL
3254467 (5th Cir. Oct. 12, 2009).....13

Dole v. Amerilink Corp., 729 F. Supp. 73 (E.D. Mo. 1990).....13

Donovan v. Sabine Irrigation Co., Inc., 695 F.2d 190 (5th Cir. 1983)14

Freund v. Hi-Tech Satellite, Inc., No. 05-14091, 2006 WL 1490154 (11th
Cir. May 31, 2006)..... 11, 13

Goldberg v. Whitaker House Cooperative, 366 U.S. 28 (1961).....11

Henderson v. Inter-Chem Coal Co., 41 F.3d 567 (10th Cir. 1994).....10

Herman v. Mid-Atlantic Installation Serv., Inc., 164 F. Supp. 2d 667 (D.
Md. 2000).....13

Hopkins v. Cornerstone America, 545 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2008)4, 10

Lenroot v. Interstate Bakeries Corp., 146 F.2d 325 (8th Cir. 1945)9

Lorillard v. Pons, 434 U.S. 575 (1978)9

Martin v. Selker Bros., Inc., 949 F.2d 1286 (3d Cir. 1991).....10

Mednick v. Albert Enterprises, Inc., 508 F.2d 297 (5th Cir. 1975)12

Muller v. AM Broadband, No. 07-60089, 2008 WL 708321 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 14, 2008)13

Nash v. Resources, Inc., 982 F. Supp. 1427 (D. Or. 1997).....13

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden, 503 U.S. 318 (1992).7

Parrilla v. Allcom Constr. & Installation Serv., No. 6:08-1967, 2009 WL 2868432 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 31, 2009)13

People ex rel. Price v. Sheffield Farms-Slawson Farms-Decker Co., 121 N.E. 474 (N.Y. 1918).....8

Real v. Driscoll Strawberry Assoc., Inc., 603 F.2d 748 (9th Cir. 1979) 11, 14

Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb, 331 U.S. 722 (1947)..... 6, 7, 14

Santelices v. Cable Wiring and South Florida Cable Contractors, Inc., 147 F. Supp. 2d 1313 (S.D. Fla. 2001) 4, 12, 13

Schultz v. Capital Intern. Sec., Inc., 466 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2006)10

Sec’y of Labor v. Lauritzen, 835 F.2d 1529 (7th Cir. 1987)..... *passim*

Solis v. Laurelbrook Sanitarium and School, Inc., 642 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2011)10

Tony and Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor, 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....6

United States v. Rosenwasser, 323 U.S. 360 (1945)6

Usery v. Pilgrim Equipment Co., Inc., 527 F.2d 1308 (5th Cir. 1976) 5, 10, 12

Walling v. Portland Terminal Co., 330 U.S. 148 (1947).....6

Zermeno v. Cantu, No. 10-1792, 2011 WL 2532904 (S.D. Tex. Jun. 24, 2011)13

Statutes

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201, *et seq.*.....1
 29 U.S.C. § 203(g)6

Legislative Material

156 Cong. Rec. S7135-01, S7136 (daily ed. Sept. 15, 2010).17

Other Authorities

Bruce Goldstein, et al., *Enforcing Fair Labor Standards in the Modern American Sweatshop: Rediscovering the Statutory Definition of Employment*, 46 UCLA L. Rev. 983 (1999).....8
 California Employment Development Department, *Annual Report: Fraud Deterrence and Detection Activities* (2009).18
 Fla. Budget Subcomm. on Transportation, Tourism, and Economic Development Appropriations, Bill Analysis and Fiscal Impact Statement, CS/CS SB 1416 (2012).19
 Lalith de Silva et al., *Independent Contractors: Prevalence and Implications for Unemployment Insurance Programs* (2000)..... 16, 17
 Linda H. Donahue et al., *The Cost of Worker Misclassification in New York State* (2007).19
 Press Release, Jeff Atwater, Chief Financial Officer, Florida Department of Financial Services, *CEO Jeff Atwater Calls for Review of Check Cashing Services Aiding in Workers’ Comp Fraud* (August 3, 2011)18
 Sarah Leberstein, *Independent Contractor Misclassification Imposes Huge Costs on Workers and Federal and State Treasuries* (2011)17

Treasury Inspector General for Tax Administration, *While Actions Have Been Taken to Address Worker Misclassification, an Agency-Wide Employment Tax Program and Better Data Are Needed* (2009).17

U.S. Census Bureau, *Guide to State and Local Geography—Selected Data from the 2010 Census* (2011).....19

U.S. General Accounting Office, *Employee Misclassification: Improved Coordination, Outreach, and Targeting Could Better Ensure Detection and Prevention* (2009).16
